WiLLIAM J. ScoTT
: ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS ‘
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CONSTITUTIORAL LAW:
Elections |
Peclaration. of Elected
Executive Offices

Honorable John W. Lewis
Sacretary of State

213 State House
Springfield, Illinois 62706

Dear Mr. Lewis:

r of October 31, 1972 wherein

(1) The authority of the Speaker of the
Legislature to canvass the votes for

» contained in the 1870 Constitution,
fnated from the 1970 Constitution,
ystituted a provision that the returns
#ive offices shall he sealed and transmit-
ted to the Secretary of State or other person or
body provided by law who shall examine and consoli-
date the returns', and

(2) The statute adopted under the former Constitu-

tion still remains in effect and still provides for

returns to be made to the Secretary of State, and to
tha Speaker of the House, and
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(3) No authority is given to the Speaker of the
House or to the Legislature by either the Consti-
tution or the statute to canvass the votes.

I would like your opinion on the following
questions:

1. To whom shall the county clerks and
election commissions make the returns?

2. ¥ho shall 'examine and consolidate the
.raturns' under the provision of Sec. 5
of Article V of the 1970 Constitution?

3., VWho shall ‘'declare elected' the candi-
date with 'the highest nunber of votes'?

Section 5 of article V of the Illinois Constitution
of 1970 provides in part:

"fhe election returns for executive offices shall

be filed and transmitted to the Secretary of State,

or other peraon or body provided by law, who shall

examine and consolidate the returns, The person

having the highest number of votes for an office

shall be declared elected, * * ¥

Saction 5 contains procedures for canvagsing votes
and determining election conteste, relative to the elected
conestitutional executive officers. "An administrative canvass,
drawing of lots to break ties, and judicial determination of
contests would all be substituted for the present action by a

joint sesszion of the General Assembly”., 6th Ill, Const. Con.,

Committee Proposals, Vol. 6, p. 366.
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Section 5 replaces section 4 of article V of the
1llinois Constitution of 1870, Section 4 (gupra) contained
a procedurs for the certification of the Governor, Lieutenant
Governor, Secretary of State, Auditor of Public Accounts, the
Attorney Gensral, Treasurer and Superintendent of Public In-
struction. This procedure regquired that the returns of every
election for the above named officers be transmitted by the
returning officers to the Secratary of State, who in turn
presented the rsturns to the Speaker of the House immediately
after the organization of the House, The returns were read in
the House of Representatives before a joint session of the Gen-
eral Assembly and the persons having the highest number of votes
for the above named offices were declared duly elected by the
General Assambly.

In changing from the procedures in ssction 4 of the
1870 Censtitution (supra), the Committee on the Executive
thought that the canvass and declaration of results were
routine matters that caused an unnecessary diveraion of leg-
islative time, ©6th Ill, Const. Con,, Conmittee Proposals,

Vel. 6; PP 366"7.
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The Committez on the Executive stated:

“An important point to bear in mind is that under
the existing Constitution there iz no administra~
tive or judicial procedurs for handling disputed
elections for statewide executive office. The
election authorities merely collect the results
and make them available to the General Assembly
for the canvass. The revisions we advance will
eliminate the curremt void by transzferring the

- canvassing function away from the legislature,
280 that administrative actions become subject
to court review.,” 6th Il1ll, Const, Con., Com-
mittee Proposals, Vol., 6, p. 368.

From a reading of the verbatim transcripts of debates
of the 6th Illinois Constitutional Convention, the intent of the
delegates in regard to section 5 (supra) was that the Secretary
of State canvass, examina and total the election returns and
declare the winner. This intent is best reflected in the follow-
ing statement by Delegate Young:

"We are stating in the section that unless the
legislature determines otherwise, the secraetary
of state shall canvass, examine, and total the
returns of the election and declare the winner.
Right now-as it is now-they go to the secretary
of state; he can do nothéng. He sits and waits
until the house is organized, and then he pre-
sents them to the speaker of the house, who
canvagses the returns before a joint session
of the house and secpate.” 6th Ill, Const, Con.,
Verbatim Transcripts, Vol., 3, p., 1287.

In presenting section 5 to the delegates, Delegate
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Young spoke in behalf of the Comrittee on the Zxacutive. In his
explanation of section 5 to the delegates, Young stated:

“It gives to the legislzture the right to allow
the Secretary of State to canvasg these results
and announce the winner or for them to set up
another body to éo this.” 6th Ill, Const, Con,,
Verbatim Transcripts, Vol. 3, p. 1284,

In tha Conztitutional Commentary found in Smith-
Hurd, Annotated Statutes (8.H.A. Const., art. V, sec, 5,
Constitutional Commentary), the following language relative
to section 3 (gupra) is founds

"Section 5 replaces Sectiosn 4 of Article V

of the 1870 Constitution. The Secretary of

State, or such other person or such bedy as

is provided by law, is charged with the ad-

rinistrative rxresponaeibilities of canvassing

the election returns for the executive offices.

The person having the highest nurber of votes

#hall be declared elacted by the Secretary of

Etate or by the peraon or body provided by law,"

Therefore, it is my opinion that under section 5 (supra)
and currxent statutes, it is the duty of the Secretary of State to
examine and consolidate the electicn returns and to declare the
winnaras of the elections for the various state axecutive offices.

As you ars awars, the2 mechanics fbr the Secrotary of

State to obtain the resultzs of the local canvass for the state




onoraisie

axecutive

Ill. Rov,

1971, ch.
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offices exists in article 22 of the Llection Code.
“tat., 1971, ch. 46, par. 22-1, 2t seg.

Section 22«5 of the Election Code, (Ill. Rov. Stat.,
46, par, 22-5, reads as follows:

"Inmmediately after the completion of the ab-
stracts of votes, the county clerk shall make
two (2) correct copies of the abstracts of
votes for CGovernor, Lisutenant Governor, Sec-
retary of State, Auditor ¢of Public Accounts,
Treasurer, Attorney General, Superintendent

of Public Instruction and clerk of the Su-
preme Court, both of which zaid copies he
shall smvelope and seal up, and endorse upon
the envelopes in substance, 'Abstracts of votes
for 3tate officexrs from . « « «» « « COUunty';
and he shall address one of the envelopes con-
taining said copies or abstracts of votes for
ttate officers to 'The Speaker of the House

of Representativez', and the other he shall
addrasss to ‘The Secretary of State'.”

Section 22-8 and saction 22-9 (Ill. Rev. Stat., 1971,

ch, 46, pars, 22-8 and 22-9) contain provisions for the trans~

- mission of abastracts of votes to the Sscretary of State in

manicipalitien operating under article 6 of the Election Code,

Therefore, in answer to your first question, the

county clerks and election commissions shall make the returns

in accordance with the above sztatutory provisions to the Seo-

retary of

State., In answer to your second gquestion, it is
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my Opinion that section 5 (ggg;g) imposes the duty uponAthe
Secretary of State “to examine and consolidate the returns®
unlesa'otherwise provided by law. In answer to your third
question, the Secretary of State is to “"declare elected” the
candidate with "the highest number of votes."

Piease note that aection 22—5vof The Election Code
(supra) provides that one copy of ihe abstract of votes be
placed ir an envelope and addressed to the Spaaker of the House
of Representatives. It is not necessary to here hold that such
provision either is or is not in conflict with the 1lilinois
Constitution of 1970. (See 1Ill. Const. 1970, Transition Sche~-
dule, sec. 9) It is sufficient that such provision does not
give the legislature power to exercise the official funcﬁion
of examining_ana consolidating the returns and declaring the
winner under the current status of the statutes an& the Illi-
nois Constitution. If the Speaker is entitled to receive
copies of the abstract of votes it can only serve for informa~
tional purposes.

Vexry truly yours,

ATTORNEY GENERAL




